
Tel/Ffôn: 01656 643643 Fax/Facs: 01656 668126 Email/Ebost: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
SMS Messaging/Negeseuon SMS: 07581 157014 Twitter@bridgendCBC Website/Gwefan: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service
Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun

Legal and Regulatory Services / 
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol:  01656 643385
Ask for / Gofynnwch am:  Sarah Daniel

Our ref / Ein cyf:      
Your ref / Eich cyf:      

Date / Dyddiad: Friday, 5 February 2016

Dear Councillor, 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

A  meeting of the Standards Committee will be held in the Committee Rooms 2/3, Civic Offices 
Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Thursday, 11 February 2016 at 2.00 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members.  

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council on 1 
September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 6
To receive for approval the Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of 26 January 
2016.

4. Local Government (Wales) Bill 7 - 20

5. Ombudsman's Casebook 21 - 82

6. Urgent Items  
To consider any item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council’s Procedure Rules, and which the person presiding at 
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency.

7. Exclusion of the Public  
The Minutes relating to the following item are not for publication as they contain exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12 of Part 4, and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


If following the application of the public interest test the Committee resolves pursuant to the 
Act to consider this item in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration.

8. Approval of Exempt Minutes  83 - 84
To receive for approval the exempt Minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of 26 
January 2016. 

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Independent Members County Borough Councillors Town/Community Councillors
Mrs B Heller Councillor R D Jenkins Councillor A Davies
Mr C Jones Councillor D R W Lewis Councillor R J Hancock
Mrs J Kiely 
Ms M Powell *



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 26 
JANUARY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Ms M Powell – Chairperson 
Independent Members

Mrs B Heller
Mrs J Kiely
Mr Clifford Jones

Town/ Community Council Members

Mr RJ Hancock
Mrs A Davies

County Borough Council Members
Councillor RD Jenkins
Councillor DRW Lewis 

Officers:

Andrew Jolley - Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Regulatory Services and Monitoring Officer
Laura Griffiths – Senior Lawyer 
Kate Amos – Trainee Solicitor 
Sarah Daniel – Democratic Services Officer - Committees

111. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None

112. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

113. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

That the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of 17 September 2015 were 
approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting subject to the amendment of the 
Chairpersons title from Councillor to Ms.

114. WELSH GOVERNMENT CONSULTATION DOCUMENT - CONDUCT OF LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT MEMBERS

The Monitoring Officer provided a report to the Committee to advise them of two draft 
statutory instruments to be made under Part III of the Local Government Act 2000 in 
relation to the conduct of Local Government Members in Wales and related matters:

 The Local Government (Standards Committees, Investigations, Dispensations 
and referral) (Wales) Regulations 2016; and

 The Local Authorities (Model Code of Conduct) (Wales) (Amendment) Order 
2016

The Monitoring Officer advised that the Welsh Government’s ‘Programme for 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016

2

Government’ included a commitment to review the process for making an allegation that 
a local government member may have breached the member Code of Conduct, to 
ensure that it remained fit for purpose.  The draft Statutory Instruments gave effect to 
this and related matters.  

The Monitoring Officer advised Committee that the Welsh Government issued a 
Consultation at the end of November 2015 on the drafting of the Statutory Instruments 
and in order to facilitate completion of the legislative process before the Elections in May 
2016, the consultation period was limited to six weeks and closed on 10 January 2016.

The Monitoring Officer stated that the key proposals which were pertinent to the work of 
the Standards Committee were: 

 The Obligation to report potential breaches 
 Constituency Interests 
 Term of Office 
 Joint Standards Committee
 Publication of misconduct Reports – Exemption 
 Referral of misconduct cases
 Period of suspension
 Appeals to the Adjudication Panel for Wales
 Referral of Dispensation Applications
 Criteria for Granting Dispensations – Disability

Members welcomed the changes and were pleased that they had been reviewed as they 
felt it would remove many of the difficulties often presented to the Committee and 
Members of the Council

RESOLVED:                    That Committee noted the report.

115. OMBUDSMAN'S CASEBOOK

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to Committee that provided a summary of 
cases that had been undertaken by the Ombudsman’s Office from July 2015 to 
September 2015

Members stated that it was pleasing to see that Bridgend only appeared once in the 
casebook which gave them reassurance of a well-managed Authority.

RESOLVED:                       That the Committee noted the report.

116. STANDARDS CONFERENCE WALES 2015

The Monitoring Officer provided an update to the Committee from the Standards 
Conference Wales 2015 that took place on 19 October 2015 and was hosted by Cardiff 
City Council.  

A member informed the Committee that the Conference was topical and well prepared 
with excellent workshops.  She added it was interesting to meet members of other 
Standards Committees to share in their best practice. 

RESOLVED:                            That the Committee noted the report.

Page 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016

3

117. APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to the Committee and sought their views on 
the election of a Vice Chair.  He advised Members that aside from the current Chair, 
there were two Independent Members who were serving their first term of office and 
were eligible to act as Vice Chair.   He further advised that the current Chair was due to 
retire in February 2016 and therefore it was recommended that the Committee appoint a 
Vice Chair to ensure the proper operation of the Committee.

RESOLVED: That Mr Clifford Jones was elected as Vice Chair of the 
Standards Committee.

118. URGENT ITEMS

None

119. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:                That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, 
as the minutes/report contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A and Paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act:-

 
                                     Following the application of the public interest test it was 

resolved that pursuant to the provisions of the Act referred to 
above, to consider the under-mentioned items in private with the 
public being excluded from the meeting, as it would involve the 
disclosure to them of exempt information as stated above.  

120. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

121. SHORTLISTING OF CANDIDATES FOR THE POSITION OF INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER ON THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE

The meeting closed at 2.45 pm

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO STANDARDS COMMITTEE

11 FEBRUARY 2016 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) BILL

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To consider Part 4 of the Local Government (Wales) Bill, published by Welsh Government 
which relates to the Standards Committee. 

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 Standards are an implicit requirement in the successful implementation of the Corporate 
Themes. 

3. Background

3.1 The Draft Local Government (Wales) Bill is the Minister for Public Services’ version for 
Local Government in Wales and proposes fundamental reforms to the Local Government in 
Wales.  The Bill closely aligns with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015, 
the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act 2014 and the performance management 
framework for Local Government in Wales. 

4. Current Situation / Proposal

4.1 The objective of the Draft Bill is to complete the programme of Local Authority Mergers and 
set out a new and reformed legislative framework for Local Authority democracy, 
accountability, performance, some elements of finance and establish a Statutory Public 
Service Staff Commission.      

4.2 The Bill contains a range of legislative provisions relating to the governance of both County 
and Community Councils:

Part1 Local Government Areas and County Councils
Part 2 General Powers of Competence
Part 3 Promoting Access to Local Government
Part 4 Functions of County Councils and their Members
Part 5 County Councils Improvement of Governance
Part 6 Community Councils
Part 7 Workforce matters. 

4.3 Part 4 of the draft Bill (attached as Appendix 1) proposes statutory duties upon the 
Members of the proposed new County Councils relating to the performance of their 
functions.  Members would be placed under a statutory obligation to attend all relevant 
meetings, hold ward surgeries at least four times in every relevant 12 month period, answer 
correspondence sent to his/her official address within 14 days of receipt, complete all 
compulsory training courses and make an annual report.  Leaders of political groups would 
be required to take reasonable steps to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Members of their group.  

4.4 Standards Committees would be given new functions to handle complaints that Councillors 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



have breached statutory duties imposed on them, and to monitor compliance of group 
leaders with the duties imposed on them and to advise on, and arrange, relevant training.  
Section 109 of the draft Bill place a duty on the Committee to make an annual report which 
will include the Committee’s assessment of the extent to which Leaders of the political 
groups on the Council have complied with their duties.  

4.5 Part 4 of the Bill also deals with the procedure for handling complaints about an alleged 
failure by a Councillor to abide by the duties imposed.  The Monitoring Officer is required to 
refer the matter to the Chair of the Standards Committee.  If the Monitoring Officer and the 
Chair both consider that a matter should not be investigated, no investigation may take 
place.  If either the Monitoring Officer or the Chair considers it a matter that should be 
investigated, the Monitoring Officer must provide the Committee with a report of the 
investigation.  

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

5.1 None.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 Consideration to equality issues is contained within the Draft Bill.  There is an 
accompanying Equality Impact Assessment to the consultation document.  

7. Financial Implications

7.1 There are no immediate budgetary implications arising from this report.   

8. Recommendation

8.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the report and that any views of the Committee 
be forwarded to Welsh Government.   

Contact Officer: P.A. JOLLEY
MONITORING OFFICER

Telephone: (01656) 643136

E-mail: andrew.jolley@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Level 2 Civic Offices
Angel Street
Bridgend
CF31 4WB

Background documents
Consultation Documents, Local Government (Wales) Bill

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE  

11 FEBRUARY 2016 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

OMBUDSMAN’S CASEBOOK 

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To provide Members with a summary of cases that have been undertaken by the 
Ombudsman’s Office.  

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 Standards are an implicit requirement in the successful implementation of the 
Corporate Themes.

3. Background

3.1 The Ombudsman’s Casebook is published on a quarterly basis and contains the 
summaries of all reports issued during the quarter, as well as a selection of 
summaries relating to quick fixes and voluntary settlements. 

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The Casebook for the period October 2015 to December 2015 is attached at 
Appendix 1 and contains the summaries of those cases for which the hearings by 
the Standards Committee or Adjudication Panel for Wales have been concluded 
and the outcome of the hearing is known.  

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

5.1 None.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 None. 

7. Financial Implications

7.1 None.   

8. Recommendations

8.1 The Committee is recommended to note the report.      

Contact Officer: P A Jolley  

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services and 
Monitoring Officer

Telephone: (01656) 643106
E-mail: Andrew. Jolley@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Level 2,
Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend
CF31 4WB 

Background Documents
None 

Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes
	4 Local Government (Wales) Bill
	Appendix 1 - Local Government (Wales) Bill

	5 Ombudsman's Casebook
	1964_001

	8 Approval of Exempt Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE HELD IN COMMITTEE 
ROOMS 2/3, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON THURSDAY, 11 
FEBRUARY 2016 AT 2.00 PM

Present

Councillor Powell – Chairperson 
Independent Members
Mr C Jones
Mrs J Keily
Mrs B Heller

Town/ Community Councillors 
Mrs A Davies

County Borough Council Members
Councillor DRW Lewis

Officers:

Andrew Jolley Assistant Chief Executive Legal & Regulatory Services and 
Monitoring Officer

Laura Griffiths
Sarah Daniel

Senior Lawyer
Democratic Services Officer - Committees

122. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from the following Members

Councillor R Jenkins
Councillor R J Hancock

123. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None

124. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of a meeting of the Standards Committee of 26 January 
2016 were approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting

125. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (WALES) BILL

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to the Standards Committee and asked that 
they considered Part 4 of the Local Government (Wales) Bill, published by Welsh 
Government which related to the Standards Committee.

The Monitoring Officer explained to Members that Part 4 of the draft Bill proposed 
statutory duties upon the Members relating to the performance of their functions.  
Members would be placed under a statutory obligation to attend all relevant meetings, 
hold ward surgeries at least 4 times in every relevant 12 month period, answer all 
correspondence sent to his/her official address within 14 days of receipt, complete all 
compulsory training courses and make an annual report.  He advised that a training 
session to support Members understanding of the new proposals and assist them in 
determining the Authority’s response to the consultation had been scheduled and all 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016

2

Members were invited.  He further extended the invite to all Members of the Standards 
Committee to attend should they wish.

A Member referred to Section 84 and asked if a holding response to correspondence 
they had received within the 14 days would suffice.  The Monitoring Officer advised that 
for queries that required further investigation a holding response would be acceptable.  

A Member asked how the Authority would monitor if a Member had complied and 
responded to correspondence within the timescales suggested.  The Monitoring Officer 
advised that it was anticipated that individual Members would manage their own 
communications and there would not be a need for them to be monitored, however if 
Members were found to not comply, the Monitoring Officer could investigate to identify if 
that particular Member was in breach of their duty.  The Chairperson stated that she felt 
this issue was more about educating new Members of the Authority to ensure they were 
aware of the correct procedures when dealing with correspondence from their 
constituents.

A Member queried section 82 and asked if the attendance at relevant meetings included 
that of Community Council meetings, PACT meetings and School Governor meetings as 
those would regularly clashed with other Council meetings.  The Monitoring Officer 
advised that Members would not be in breach of their duty if the Member had good 
reason for not attending a meeting and as such, attending another Council meeting was 
good enough reason.  

Members agreed that the draft bill was formalising procedures that were already in place 
and that very few Members, if any would be affected by the changes.  

RESOLVED:            The Committee noted the report

126. OMBUDSMAN'S CASEBOOK

The Monitoring Officer provided Members with a summary of cases that had been 
undertaken by the Ombudsman’s Office for the period October 2015 – December 2015

The Chairperson was pleased to see that Bridgend Council did not appear in the 
casebook but expressed concern at the long length of time it took from the date of an 
initial complaint to a resolution which could be very costly if the staff concerned were 
suspended on full pay.  The Monitoring Officer stated that a number of internal 
investigations have to take place internally before a matter is referred to the Standards 
Committee and Ombudsman.  

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report

127. URGENT ITEMS

None

128. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:                 That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, 
as the minutes/report contains exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 12 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A and Paragraph 21 of 
Part 5 of Schedule 12A of the Act:-



STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 11 FEBRUARY 2016

3

 
Following the application of the public interest test it was resolved 
that pursuant to the provisions of the Act referred to above, to 
consider the under-mentioned items in private with the public 
being excluded from the meeting, as it would involve the 
disclosure to them of exempt information as stated above. 

129. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

The meeting closed at 2.31 pm


